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February!!), An Act to authorize the Incorporation of the City of
Faribault.

1- City and ward boundaries.
3. Duties of officer*.
3. The Common Council—Its general powers and dnties.
4. Taxes.
5. Opening and vacating streets, alleys, $x.
0. Firs Department.
7. Street grades and sidewalks.
8. Lighting of Streets—Supply of water,
fl. Miscellaneous provisions.
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Be it enacted Tjythe Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

CHATTER I.

SECTION 1. All that part of the county of Rice, etato of
Minnesota, contained within the limits and boundaries of here-
inafter specified, shall be a city by the name of Faribault,
and the people now inhabiting or who shall hereafter in-
habit the district of country herein described, shall con-
tinue to bo a municipal corporation by the name of the city
of Faribault, and shall have the general powers possessed
by municipal corporations at common law, and in addition
thereto, shall possess the powers hereinafter specially
granted, and the authorities thereof shall have perpetual
succession, and shall be capable of contracting and being
contracted with, of sucing and being sued, pleading and
being implcaded in all courts of law and equity, and shall
have a common seal, and may change and alter tho same at
pleasure.

SEC. 2. The territory included within the following
boundaries and limits shall constitute the city of Faribault,
to-wit: beginning at the northeast corner of the southeast
quarter of section number twenty (20), in township number
one hundred and ten (110), north of range number twenty
(20) west, and running from thence west (3) three miles,
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thence south three (3) miles, thence east three (o) miles,and corporate
thence north three (3) miles to the place of beginning, and ntmoof the
embracing the following named sections and parts of sec- city~*" P™-

° • .1 , 1 1 1 / 1 . • • 1 CQ8B tO "°tions, to-wit: the south hair of sections nineteen and B0rvcdontiio
twenty (19 and 20), and all of sections twenty-nine (29), mayor." "~
thirty (30), thirty-one (31) and thirty-two (32), in township
number one hundred and ten (110), north of range number
twenty (20) west; also tho south half of section number
twenty-four (24), and all of sections twenty-five and twenty-
six (25 and 36), [twenty-five and] in township number one
hundred and ten (110), north of range number twenty-one
(21) west; also the north halt of section number one (1) in
township number one hundred and nine (109), north of
range number twenty-one (21) west, and the north half of
sections five and six (5 and G), of township number one
hundred and nine (109), north of range number twenty (20)
west of the fifth (5th) principal meridian in said county of
Itice.

SEC. o. Said city shall comprise and is hereby divided
into four wards, as follows : the first ward shall com-
prise all tho territory within said city limits contained within
the fo'lowing described boundary lines, to wit: beginning
at a point'in the centre of Third street where the centre
line of Chestnut street crosses the same, and running from
thence north along the centre line of Chestnut street
to the northern boundary of North Faribault, and from
thence west along said boundary to intersect the line divi-
ding the cast and west halves of section number thirty (30),
of township number one hundred and ten (110), north of
range number twenty (20) west, and thence along said divi-
ding line to the northern boundary line of said cit}f; thence
east along said boundary line to the east line of the same;
thence south along said east line to a point opposite and due
cast from the place of beginning, and from thence west to
tho place of beginning.

The second \vard shall comprise all that portion of said
city lying west of the first ward and north of a line running
through the centre of Third street west to the west line of
McClelland's second addition to Faribault; thence north
along said west line to the centre of Fourth street road so
called; thence westerly along the centre of said Fourth
street road to its intersection with the western boundary
line of said city. The third ward shall comprise all that
portion of said city lying south of the second ward and
west of a line running south through the centre of Chest-
nut street to the south line of Geo. IT. Faribault's addition
to Faribault; thence west along said south line to the line
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dividing the cast and west halves of section thirty-one (31),
of township number one hundred and ten (110); north of
range number twenty [(20) west,] and section six (G) of
township number one hundred and nine (109), north of
range number twenty (20) west; thence south along said
dividing line to the southern boundary line of said city.

The fourth ward shall comprise all the territory within
the city limits south of the first ward and cast of the third
ward of said city.

SEO. 4. There shall bo an annual election for elective
officers hereinafter provided, held on the first Tuesday of
April of each and every year, at such place in each ward asofficers—term , r ., , •'..•' -. ; , * , :1 n i 11 T

ofofflco. the common council shall designate; and the poll shall be
kept open from nine o'clock in the forenoon until five in the
afternoon, and ten days previous notice shall be given by
the common council of the time and place of holding such
election and of the officers to be elected, by posting notices

. thereof in three public places in each ward, and by publish-
ing the same in at least one of the papers published in
suul city.

Provided, that the first election in said city shall be held
on the first Tuesday of April, 1872, and that for tho pur-
pose of the first election under this act, H. N, Matteson,
B- F. Stranb, and Ernst Fleckenstine shall be inspectors of
election and also the board of canvassers for such election,
and shall perform all the duties and possess all tho powers
as inspectors of election and board of canvassers prescribed"
by this act. They shall appoint the place of holding the
polls of such election and post or publish notice thereof ten
days before the same: provided, in case any of the fore-
going board of canvassers should not be present at the open-
ing of the polls or should fail to act aa such inspectors,
then and in that case it shall be lawful for the bystanders to
fill nny such vacancy ns may occur in said board. At said
election all the elective officers provided for by tin's act shall
be elected, and any legal voter residing within the city
limits as in this act designated, may vote for any or all of
sflid officers at said election : provided, that not more than
two of the persons voted for as aldermen nor more than
one of the persons voted for as city justice shall be residents
of the same ward in said city.

At said first election there shall be provided two ballot
boxes, in one of which shall be deposited by one of the
hoard of inspectors the written or printed ballots of each
voter with the words "for city charter, yes," or "for city
charter, no," written or printed thereon, and in the other
shall be deposited in like manner the ballots of each voter
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for the officers to be voted for at such election. After tlie
closing of the polls the board of canvassers shall first pro- EtectlTe
ceed to count the ballots deposited in the ballot box provi- omcora—tem
ded for the votes for or against the city charter, and in case °r office,
a majority of said ballots shall be found to contain the
words "for city charter, yes," then and in that case and not
otherwise the board of canvassers shall declare the city of
Faribault duly incorporated as in this act provided, and
shall immediately proceed to count the ballots for city of-
ficers, and after such count the person or persons receiving
a plurality of votes shall be declared duly elected, and such
persons shall hold their respective offices until the next gene-
ral election as provided for in section G of this act, and until
their successors are elected and qualified.

SEO. 5. The corporate name ot the city governed by this
act, shall bo "The City of Farihault," and all and every
process and notice whatever affecting any such city shall be
served upon the mayor, and in his absence, upon the presi-
dent of the council, and in the absence ot both, upon the
clerk, and in the absence of these officers from the city, then
by leaving a certified copy at the office of said clerk.

Sice. 6. The elective officers ot the city shall be a mayor,
treasurer, recorder, one justice of the peace for each ward,
who shall be styled city justice, all of whom shall be quali-
fied voters of the city, and two aldermen in each ward, who
•filial! bo qualified voters therein ; all other officers ior said
city shall be appointed by the common council, unless other-
wise provided. At the first general election for city officers,
there shall be elected in each ward two aldermen, one for
one year, and one for two years, at every annual election,
thereafter one alderman shall be elected from each ward,
who shall hold his office for two years and until his successor
is elected and qualified. The city justices shall hold their
offices for .two years and until their successors are elected
and qualified ; [all other elective officers shall hold their of-
fices for one year and until their successors are elected and
qualified. ]

SKC. fl. Every person appointed to any office by the com-
mon council, or elected to any office by the people, may be Offlcor» can be
r»moved from said office by a vote of two-thirds of all the ™™£onofBcQW

aldermen authorized to be elected. But no officer elected may bo dcciar-
by the people shall be removed except for cause, nor unless ed vacant.
furnished with a written statement of the charges against
him, nor until he shall have had a reasonable opportunity
to be heard in his defence. The common council shall fix a
time and place for the trial of such officer, of which not less
than ten days' notice shall be given, and have power to
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compel the attendance of witnesses and • the production of
books and papers, arid to hoar and determine the ease ; and
if such officer shall neglect to appear and answer the charges
against him, the common council may declare the office
vacant.

SEC. 8. Whenever a vacancy shall occur in the office of
mayor or alderman by death, removal, resignation, or other-
wise, the common council shall have power, and it shall be
tlieiv duty to declare tho office vacant by resolution entered
upon the minutes. Such vacancy shall be tilled by a new
election, which shall be ordered by the common council
•\vitJim ten days after said vacancy is. declared, and held
\vltliin twenty days after such declaration, and reasonable
notice of such election shall be given. Any vacancy hap-
pening in any other office shall be tilled by the common
council unless otherwise provided for. The person elected
or appointed to fill a vacancy shall hold his office and dis-
charge the duties thereof for the uncxpircd term, and with
the same rights and subject to the same liabilities as the
person whose office ho may be elected or appointed to fill.

SEC. 9. All elections by the people shall be by ballot,
and each ballot shall contain tho names of the persons voted
for, with a proper designation of the office written or print-
ed thereon, and a plurality of votes shall constitute an elec-
tion- When two or more candidates for an elective office
shall receive an equal number of votes for the same office',
the election shall be determined by tho casting of lots in the
presence of the common council, at sucli time and in such
manner as they shall direct.

SEC. 10. All persons entitled to vote for state or county
officers, and who shall have resided in the city for four months
nest preceding the election, and ten days in the ward where
they offer to vote shall be entitled to vote for any officer to
be elected under this law, and to hold any office hereby
created, provided their name shall have been duly inserted
in the list of qualified electors of the ward in which they
reside, as in the case of the election of state and county
officers; and the different wards established by law shall
constitute election districts for state and county as well as
city elections, and the mode of conducting all state and
county elections in said city shall be in the manner herein
provided in reference to city elections, except that the re-
turns thereof shall be made by the judges of election to the
county auditor of the county within the time and manner
prescribed by law.

SEC. 11. The elections in said city shall be held and con-
ducted by the aldermen of each ward, and one other elector
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of each ward, to be appointed by the common council, who
shall be inspectors of election, and shall take the usual oath
or affirmation as prescribed by the general laws of the state
to be taken by the judges and inspectors of elections, and shall

. have power to appoint clerks of such elections, and to admin-
ister the necessary oaths. Said elections shall be held and
conducted in the same manner and under the same penal-
tics, and vacancies in the board of inspectors thereof filed
[filled] as required by the luws of this state regarding elec-
tions; provided, that no candidate for office shall act as
inspector or clerk at such election.

SEC. 12. When a city election shall be closed and the
number of votes for each person voted for shall have been
counted and ascertained, the said judges shall make returns
thereof, stating therein the number of votes for each per-
son for each and every office, and shall deliver or cause to
be delivered such returns to the clerk of the common coun-
cil, within three days after any election, and the common
council shall meet and canvass said returns and declare tho
result, as it appears from the same, within three days there-
after. The recorder of tho common council shall forthwith
notify tho officer or officers elected, of their election by writ-
ten notices served upon such officers in person, or left at their
usual place of abode, with some person of suitable age and
discretion.

SEO. 13. Special elections to fill vacancies, or for any
other purpose, shall be held and conducted by the aldermen
of each ward, in the same manner, and the returns thereof
made in the same form and manner as in general and annual
elections, and within such time as may be prescribed by res-
olution.

SEO. 14. Any officer removing from the city or ward for
which he is elected, or any officer who shall refuse or neg-
lect for ten days after notice of his election or appointment,
to enter upon the discharge of the duties of his office, shall
be deemed to have vacated his office, and the common coun-
cil shall proceed to fill the vacancy as herein prescribed.

SEO. 15. The term of every officer elected nnder this
law shall commence on the second Tuesday of April for the
year for which he was elected, and shall unless otherwise
provided, continue for one year and until his successor is
elected and qualified.

SEO. 1G. Should there be a failure by the people to elect
[any officer] herein required to be elected on the day designat-
ed, the common council may order a new election, to bo
held, ten days' notice of the time and place being given.
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CHAPTER II.

Duties of officers.

oaten to give SECTION 1. Every person elected or appointed to any
bonds—penalty office under this act, shall, before ho enters upon the duties
fon-efcmai to of ]jjs office, take and subscribe an oath of office and file the
bond*. l °nSl samc duly certified by the officer taking the same, with the

recorder of the city, and the treasurer and marshal and such
other officer as the common council may direct, shall sever-
ally before entering upon the duties of their respective
offices, execute to the city a bond, with at least two sureties,
(to be approved by the common council) who shall make
affidavit that they are each worth the penalty specified in
said bond over and above all debts, exemptions or liabilities,
and said bonds shall contain such penal sum and such con-
ditions as the common council may deem proper, and they
may from time to time require new or additional bonds, and
remove from office any officer refusing or neglecting to give
the same.

SEO. 2. The mayor shall take care that the laws of the
Doti & atate aud the ordinances of the city are duly observed aud
—tobethechicr enforced, and that all other executive officers of the city
eietntivc ofli- discharge their respective duties. He shall from time to
cor and head of time give the common council such information and recom-

e police. mend sucli measures as he may deem advantageous to the
city. The mayor shall be the chief executive officer and
head of tlie police of the city, and shall appoint such police
officers and watchmen, except when otherwise provided for;
and in case of a riot or other disturbances, he may appoint
as many special or temporary constables as he may deem
necessary ; and any police officer or watchman appointed by
the mayor as aforesaid, may be discharged from office by
him whenever in his opinion the welfare of the city may
demand it, or a reduction of their number renders it neces-
sary.

SEC. 3. .All ordinances and resolutions shall, before they
*° &FL take effect, be presented to the mayor, aud if he approve

brreto" thereof, he shall sign the same, and such as he shall not sign
council 10 he shall return to the common council with his objections

thereto, by depositing with the recorder to be presented to
the cointnon [council] at their next meeting thereafter; and
upon the return of any resolution or ordinance by the mayor,
the same vote by which the same was passed shall be recon-
sidered, and if after such reconsideration the common coun-
cil shall pass the same by a vote of two-thirds of the mem-
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bers elected, it shall have the same effect as if approved by
the mayor, and in such [case] the vote shall be by ayes and
noes, which shall be entered in the record by the recorder.
If an ordinance or resolution shall not be returned by the
mayor within five days (Sundays excepted) after it shall
have been presented to him, the same shall have the same
effect as if approved by him.

SEC. 4. At the first meeting of [the] common council in
each year, they shall proceed to elect by ballot from [their]
number a president and vice president. The president shall
preside over the meetings of the common council, and
during the absence of the mayor from the city or his ina-
bility from any cause to discharge the duties of his office,
the said president shall exercise all the powers and discharge
all the duties of the mayor. In case the president shall be
absent at any meeting of the common council, the vice
president shall act as presiding officer for the time being,
and discharge the duties of said president. The president
of the common council, or temporary presiding officer,
while performing the duties of mayor, shall be styled the
acting mayor, and the acts performed by him while acting as
mayor as aforesaid, shall have the same force and validity
as if performed by the mayor. The mayor and president
and vice president of the common council shall have the
right to administer oaths and affirmations.

SEO. 5. There shall be a recorder of said city, styled
the city recorder, who shall keep his office at the place of
meeting of the common council, or such other place conven-
ient thereto as the council may determine. He shall keep
the corporate seal and all the papers and records of the
city, and keep a record of the proceedings of the common
council, at whose meeting it shall be his duty to attend.
Copies of all papers filed in office, and transcripts from all
records of the common council, certified by him under the
corporate seal, shall be evidence in all courts as if the orig-
inal were produced- He shall draw and countersign all
orders on the treasurer in pursuance of any order or resolu-
tion of the common council, and keep a full and accurate
account thereof in books provided for that purpose. The
city recorder shall have power to administer oaths and
affirmations j and take acknowledgement of deeds and other
writings.]

SEC. 6. It shall be the duty of the city recorder to re-
port to the common council the financial condition of the
city, whenever the common council shall require. He shall
make and keep a list of outstanding city bonds, to whom
issued, for what purposes, when and where payable, and
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the rate of interest they respectively bear, aiid recommend
such action to the common council as will secnre the punc-
tual payment of the principal and interest of such bonds. ITo
shall report annually on or before [about] the first day of April,
to the common council, an estimate of the expenses of the
city, and likewise the revenue necessary to be raised for the
current year; and the fiscal year shall commence on the
first day of April.

SEC. 7- He shall make or cause to be made estimates of
Farther duties *ne expenses of any work to be done by the city, and coun-
of recorder. tersign all contracts made in behalf of the city, and certifi-

cates of work authorized by any committee of the common
council or by any city officer. And every contract made in
behalf of the city, or to which the city is a party, shall be
void unless signed by the recorder. The city recorder shall
keep regular books of account, in which he shall enter all
indebtedness of the city, and which shall at all times show
the precise financial condition of the city ; the amount of
bonds, orders, certificates, or other evidences of indebtedness
[issued by the common council—the amount of all bonds,
orders, certificates, or other evidences of indebtedness |
which have been redeemed, and the amount of each out-
standing, to countersign all bonds, orders or other evidences
of indebtedness of the city, and to keep accurate accounts
thereof, stating to whom and for what purpose issued, and
the amount thereof; to keep accounts with all receiving and
disbursing officers of the city, showing the amount they
have received from the different sources of revenue, and
the amount which they have disbursed under the direction
of the common council. He shall keep a list of all certifi-
cates issued for work or any other purpose, and before the
levy by the common council of any special tax upon the
property in the city or any part thereof, shall report to the
common council a schedule of all lots or parcels of land
which may be subject to the proposed special tax or assess-
ment, and also the amount of such special tax or assessment
which it may be necessary to levy on such lots or parcels of
land, which said schedule shall bo certified by the affidavit
of the recorder, and shall be prima facie evidence of the
facts therein stated in all cases wherein the validity of such
special tax or assessment shall come in question. The com-
mon council shall, if from such report they deem such
special tax legal and just, cause the same to be levied in
pursuance of the provisions of this act. If before the first
day of January of any year, the amount expended or to bo
expended, chargeable to any city fund, (adding thereto the
current expenses estimated for the remainder of the fiscal
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year and chargeable to such fund) shall bo equal to three-
fourths of the tax authorized to be raised or revenue esti-
mated for such fund, he shall report a once the eaine to the
common council, and he shall not countersign any contract
chargeable to such fund until the amount ot taxes actually
collected be ascertained; and during the remainder of
the fiscal year he shall not countersign any contract the ex-
penses of which shall exceed the revenue actually collected for
the fund to which such expenses are actually [properly] charge-
able. The recorder shall examine all reports, books, papers,
vouchers and accounts of the city treasurer, and from time
to time shall perform such other duties as the common coun-
cil may direct All claims and demands against the city,
before they are allowed by the common council, shall be
audited and adjusted by the recorder. And ho shall keep
a record of all his acts and doings, and keep a book in
which ho shall enter all contracts, with an index thereto ;
such record shall be open to the inspection of all parties in-
terested. Tie shall not be interested directly or indirectly
in any contract or job to which the city is a party, or in.
which the city ia 'interested: and any contract in which
ho may bo interested shall be null and void.

SEC. 8. The common council shall have power to elect
an attorney for the city, who shall perform all professional
services incident to his office, and when required, shall fur-
nish opinions upon any subject submitted to him by the
common council Or its committees.

SEO. 9. The treasurer shall receive all moneys belonging
to the city, including all taxes, license money and fines, and
keep accurate and detailed account thereof, in such a manner
as the common council shall from time to time direct. The
treasurer shall exhibit to the common council, at least fifteen
days before the annual election, or sooner if required by
them, a full and detailed account of the receipts and expen-
ditures after the date of the last annual report, and also of
the state of the treasury, which account shall bo filed with
the clerk, and a copy of the same published in one or more
of the city newspapers, or in the paper published nearest to
said city. lie shall also report to the common council at
such times and in. such manner as they may require.

SEO. 10. ' There shall be a chief of police of said city,
who shall he appointed by the mayor, by and with the con-
sent of the common council, and who shall perform such
duties as shall bo prescribed by the common council for the
preservation of the public peace. All police officers and
watchmen of said city shall possess the powers of consta-
bles at common law, or by the laws of this state; and it
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shall bo their duty [to] execute and servo all warrants, process,
commitments, and all writs whatsoever, issued by the city
justice, for any violation of the laws of >he state of Min-
nesota, or of the ordinances or by-laws of said city, and
also all writs and process whatever, issued by the city jus-
tice in civil actions; and they shall have authority to'pursue
and arrest any person fleeing from justice, in any part of the
state, and when performing the duties of constables afore-
said, shall be entitled to like fees. Watchmen shall have
authority to arrest and detain any person guilty of any
breach of the peace, or any violations of the laws of this
state, or of the ordinances or by-laws of the city ; and for
these purposes shall possess the powers of constables at
common law, while on duty.

SEO. 11. The common council shall, at their first meeting
after the annual election, or an adjournment thereof, elect
by ballot a street commissioner, who shall hold his office for
ono year, and until his successor is elected and qualified.
It shall be the duty of the street commissioner to superintend
all work and improvements on the streets, bridges and pub-
lic grounds of the city, and carry into effect all orders and
ordinances of the common council in relation to work or
improvements upon the streets, roads, bridges and public
grounds of the city; and he shall be required to execute fl
bond, with sureties satisfactory to the common council, con-
ditioned for the faithful performance of his duties, and that
he will account for all moneys collected or received by him
in his official capacity, or belonging to the city.

SEO. 12. The common council shall, in the month of
April in each year, elect an assessor, who shall be styled
the city assessor^ who shall perform all the duties in relation
to the assessing of property for the purpose of levying of
all city, county and state taxes. And upon the com-
pletion of the assessment roll, lie shall return the same to
the common council, who may alter, revise and equalize the
same, as they may deem it just and proper. Said city asses-
sor shall hold his office for one year, and until his successor
is elected and qualified.

Sec. 13. The justices of the peace of the'city, styled city
justices, shall possess all the authority, power and rights of
a justice of the peace of the county under the laws of thia
state, and shall have, in addition thereto, exclusive jurisdic-
tion to hear and try all complaints for violation of any pro-
vision or provisions of the city charter, or any ordinance,
by-law, rule or regulation made or adopted under or by
virtue thereof, and of all cases cognizable before a justice of
the peace in wliicli the city is a party, and of all writs, pros-
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eeutions and proceedings in the recovery of any fine, forfeit- Authority and
•ore or penalty under any by-law, ordinance or regulation of powers
tlie said city or its charter, and in all cases of oftenses com- *o

mitted against the same. And the said city justices shall
have jurisdiction in cases of larceny, and may hear and try
the same where the amount claimed to have been stolen does
not exceed the sum of twenty-five dollars. In all prosecu-
tions for assaults, batteries and affrays, and for all other
offenses not indictable, and in all civil suits or proceedings
before said city justices the same forms and proceedings
shall be had and used, where not otherwise directed, as are
established and required to be had in civil and criminal
actions by the laws of this state before a justice of the
peace ; and appeals from the judgment and decisions of said
city justices shall be allowed as now provided bylaw for
appeals from judgments rendered by justices of tho peace.
In all cases of convictions for assaults, batteries and affrays
within said city, and in all cases of convictions under any
ordinances of the city for breach of the peace, disorderly con-
duct, keeping houses of ill-fame, or frequenting tho same,
and of keeping or maintaining disorderly or ill-governed
houses, tho said justices shall have power, in addition to the
fines or penalties imposed, to compel said offenders to give
security for their good behavior, ani to keep the peace for a
period not exceeding six months, and in a sum not exceed-
ing live hundred dollars. The said justices shall have the
same power and authority in cases of contempt, as a justice
of tho peace under laws now in force. All fines and penal-
ties imposed by the city justices for offenses committed
within tho city limits, for the violation of any ordinance,
by-law or regulation of said city, shall belong to and be
a part of the finances of said cit}, for offenses against the
laws of the state, of the county treasury.

SEO. 14. The city justices shall, as often as the common
council may require^ report to the common council all the
proceedings instituted before them in. which the city is inter-
ested, and shall at the same time account for and pay over
to the city treasurer, all fines and penalties collected or're-
ceived by them belonging to said city ; and said justices
shall be entitled to receive from the county such fees in
criminal cases as are allowed by statute to justices of the
peace for similar services.

SEC. 15 Said justices shall be in attendance at their
offices for the transaction of business at such reasonable ""*
hours as tho common council may prescribe, and complaints
may be made to, and writs and process issued by them at
all times, in court or otherwise.
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SEO. 16. In nil suits brought on behalf of said city
for the recovery of any forfeiture, fine or penalty, in all cases
arising on complaints for the violation of any ordinance, by-
law or regulation of said city, and on complaints for assault,
battery or affray, or other misdemeanor, or criminal offense,
not indictable, committed within said city, the said justices
shall bo authorized to tax, with the other legal costs, ono
dollar for each trial, for the benefit of said city, and their
residence in said city shall not deprive them of jurisdiction
of actions brought in favor .of or against said city, when said
actions are otherwise within the jurisdiction of a justice of
the peace.

SEO. 17. The common council, at their first meeting
in each year, or as soon thereafter as may be, shall elect a
city surveyor, who shall be a practical surveyor and engi-
neer. He shall keep his office in some convenient place in
said city, and the common council shall prescribe his duties,
and fix the fees and compensation for any services performed
by him. All surveys, profiles, plans or estimates made by
him for the city shall be the property of the said city, and
shall be carefully preserved in the office of the surveyor,
open to the inspection of persons interested ; and the same,
together with all the books and papers appertaining to said
ofhce, shall be delivered over by the surveyor, at the expi-
ration of his term of office, to his successor, or the common
council.

SEO. 18. The common council, at their first meeting
after each annual election, or as soon thereafter as may be,
shall elect a city printer to do the city printing, giving pub-
lic notice of not less than one week, in such manner as the
council may direct, and the person or persons thus elected
to do the city printing, shall give satisfactory security for
the performance of the work, and shall thereupon be de-
clared city printer or printers for iho ensuing year, and in
the newspaper printed by such city printer or printers, shall
be published all ordinances, by-laws and other proceedings
and matters required by this act or by the by-laws or ordi-
nances of the the common council to be published in a public
newspaper. The city printer or printers, immediately after
the publication of any notice, ordinance, or resolution which
is required to be published, shall file with the city recorder
a copy of such publication, with his affidavit, or the affidavit
of his or their foreman, of the length of time the same has
been published ; and such affidavit shall be prima facie
evidence of the publication of such notice, ordinance or res-
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olution; Provided, That if no person will publish, or offer
to publish in any newspaper published in said city, such
ordinances or other matters as the common council may re-
quire to be published, at ft rate not exceeding that now pre-
scribed by statute for legal advertisements or notices, tlio
common council may make such other provision for pub-
lishing its ordinances, by-laws and matters requiring publi-
cation as it may think fit, anything herein contained to the
contrary notwithstanding.

SEO. 19. If any person, having been an officer of said
city, shall not, within ton days after notification and request,
deliver to his successor in office all property, books, papers
and effects of every description in his [possession] office be- Doiivcrj or
longing to said city, or pertaining to the office he may have boots to BEC-
hcld, he shall forfeit and pay to the use of the city, one thou- ««orta office,
sand dollars besides all damages caused by his neglect or his
refusal to deliver, and said successor may receive possession
of such books, papers and effects, in the manner prescribed
by the laws of this state.

SEO. 20. The common council shall have power at any
time to require other and further duties to be performed by
any officer whose duties are herein prescribed, not inconsist-
ent with this act, and to appoint such other officers as may
be necessary to carry into effect the provisions of this act,
and to prescribe their duties, unless otherwise provided for,
but no officer elected or appointed by the common council,
or appointed by the mayor, as hereinbefore provided, shall
be appointed for a longer term than one year, and until his
successor is elected or appointed and duly qualified. Tho
common council shall have the power, unless herein other-
wise provided, to fix the compensation of all officers elected
or appointed under this act, and such compensation shall be
fixed by resolution; and in regard to all offices created by
this charter, the compensation shall be fixed within three
months from the first organization and meeting of the com-
mon council after the first year, 'the compensation of officers
shall be fixed for the fiscal year in the month of April of
each year, except for such offices as may hereafter be crea-
ted, in regard to which the compensation shall bo fixed at
the time of the creation of such office, nor shall the com-
pensation of any officer, after having been fixed, be increased
or diminished during the term for which such officer was
elected or appointed. No officer elected or appointed to
office undej the provisions of this charter shall be a party to
or interested in any contract in which the city is interested,
made while such officer is holding office. Provided, That

General power*
of council OT«r
other city
affairs.
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the mayor and aldermen shall receive no compensation for
their services as such officers.

SECTION 21. The mayor or acting mayor, recorder and
each alderman, the city justices, police officers and watch-
men, shall be officers of the peace, with powers of consta-
bles at common law, and may command the peace, suppress
in a summary manner alL rioting and disorderly behavior
within the limits of the city, and for such purposes may
command the assistance of the bystanders, and, if need be,
of all the citizens and military companies; and if any person,
bystander, military officer or private, shall refuse to aid in
maintaining the peace when so required, each person shall
forfeit and pay u fine of fifty dollars ; and in cases where
the civil power may he required to suppress riots or disor-
derly behavior, the superior or senior officer present, in the
order mentioned in this section, shall direct the proceedings.

CHAPTER III.

Who conflti-
tote the coun-
cil.

Meetings of
council.

The Common Council—its General Powers and Duties.

SECTION 1. The aldermen shall constitute the common
council, and the style of all ordinances shall be, "the com-
mon council of the city [of] 3Taribau.lt do ordain," &c. The
common council shall meet at such a time and place as they
may by resolution direct. A majority of the aldermen
shall constitute a quorum.

SEC. 2. The common council shall hold stated meetings,
and the mayor may call special meetings, by notice to each
of tho members, to bo delivered personally or left at then-
usual place of abode. The common council shall be the
judges of the election and qualification of its own members,
and in such cases shall havo power to send for persons and
papers, and shall also determine the rules of its own pro-
ceedings, and have power to compel the attendance of ab-
sent members.

SEO. 3. The common council shall have the management
Generalpowcru and control of the finances and all tho property of tho eitv,
"' '"mm"" and shall likewise, in addition to the power herein vested in

them, have full power and authority to make, enact, ordain,
establish, publish, enforce, alter, modify, amend and repeal
all such- ordinances, by-laws, rules and regulations for the
government and good order of the city, for the suppression

of common
council.
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of vice and intemperance, and for tho prevention of crime,
as they shall deem expedient; they shall have power to es- General powen
tablish and maintain a city prison: provided, that until of common
otherwise ordered by tho common council, tho county jail of c<"»»cn.
the county shall be used as a city prison, and it shall DC the
duty of the sheriff or jailor of the county to take into cus-
tody and safely keep in said jail all persons committed
thereto until discharged according to law. The common
council shall have full power and authority to declare and
impose penalties and punishments, and to enforce the same
against any person or persons who may violate any provi-
sions of any ordinance or by-law passed or ordained by them,
and all such ordinances, rules and by-laws arc hereby de-
clared to have all force of law: provided, that they be not
repugnant to the constitution and laws of the United States,
or of this state, ftnd for these purposes shall havo authority
by ordinance, resolution, or by laws—

First—To license and regulate the exhibitions of common
showmen and shows of all kinds, or the exhibitions ot cara-
vans, circuses, concerts, or theatrical performances, billiard
tables, nine or ten-pi" alleys, bowling saloons, to grant li-
censes to and regulate auctions and auctioneers, tavern
keepers and victualing house keepers, and all persons deal-
ing in spirituous, vinous and fermented liquors : provided,
that all licenses for so dealing in spirituous, vinous or fer-
mented liquors, shall not be less than fifty dollars a year,
and no license shall bo granted for a less term than one
year, and all licenses shall commence and terminate on the
first day of May of each year.

Second—To restrain and prohibit all descriptions of gam-
bling and fraudulent devices and practices, and all playing
of cards, dice or other games of chance, for the purpose of
gambling in said city, and to restrain any person froui sel-
ling, giving or dealing in spirituous, vinous or fermented
liquors, unless duly licensed by the common council.

Third—To prevent any riots, disorderly assemblages in
said city, and provide for the arrest and pnnishment of any
person or persons who shall be gnilty of the same, to sup-
press disorderly nouses and houses of ill-fame, and to pro-
vide for the arrest and punishment of the keepers thereof,
and to authorize the seizure and destruction of all instru-
ments used for the purpose of gambling.

Fourth—To compel the owner or owners of any' cellar,
tallow-chandler shop, soap factory, tannery, stable, barn,
privy, sewer or other unwholesome structure or place, to
cleanse, remove or abate the same, from time to time, as
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often as may bo doomed necessary for tho health, comfort
Generalpowcra and convenience of the inhabitants of said city,
of common Fifth—To direct the location and management of slaughter
council. houses and markets, breweries and distilleries, and to estab-

lish rates for and license venders of gunpowder, and reg-
ulate the storage, keeping and conveying of gunpowder or
other combustible materials.

Sixth—To prevent tho encumbering of streets, sidewalks,
alleys, lanes and public grounds with carriages, carts,
wagons, sleighs or other vehicles, or with boxes, lumber,
firewood, posts, awnings or any other material or substance
whatever.

Seventh—To prevent and punish immoderate driving or
riding in the streets, to regulate the speed of cars and loco-
motives in said [city] county, and to prevent their obstruct-
ing the streets of said city, to compel persons to fasten their
horses or other animals attached to vehicles or otherwise,
while standing in the streets, and to regulate places of bathing
and swimming in tho waters within the limits of the city.

Eighth—To restrain the running at large of cattle, swine,
sheep, poultry and geese, and to authorize the distraining
and sale of the same, and to impose penalties upon the owners
of such animals for violation of tho ordinances. Provided,
that when a sale of such animals shall bo made, the proceeds
thereof, after deducting the expenses of distraining, keeping,
advertising and selling snch animals, shall be deposited in
tho office of the treasurer of said city, for the use and bene-
fit of the owners thereof, if called for by such owner within
one year from the day of such sale.

Ninth—To prevent the running at large of dogs, and may
impose a tax on the same, in a summary manner, when at
large contrary to the ordinance.

Tenth—To prevent any person from bringing, depositing
or having within said city any putrid carcass or unwholesome
substance, and to require the removal of the same by any
person who shall have upon his premises any such substances,
or any putrid or unsound meat, flesh, or fish, or hides or
skins of any kind, and to authorize the removal of the same
at the expense of the owners.

Eleventh—To establish and construct public pounds,
pumps, wells, cisterns, reservoirs, and hydrants; to erect
lamps, and provide for the lighting of the city, and to con-
trol tho. erection of 'gas works or other works for lighting
the streets, public grounds and public buildings, and to
create, alter and extend lamp districts ; to regulate and
license hacks, carts, omnibuses, and the charges of hackmen,
draymen, cabmen and omnibussea in the city.
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Twelfth—To establish and regulate boards of health, pro- General power»
vide hospitals and hospital grounds, and the registration of or common
births and deaths, and the returns of bills of mortality, and cotmcu-
to regulate or prevent, if deemed expedient, the burial of
the dead within the city limits.

Thirteenth—To regulate the size and weight of bread, and
to provide for the seizure and forfeiture of bread baked con-
trary thereto.

Fourteenth—To prevent all persons riding or driving any
horse, mule, or ox or other animal on the sidewalks in said
city, or in any way doing any damage to said sidewalks.

Fifteenth—To prevent the discharging of firearms or
crackers, and to prevent the exhibition of any fireworks in
any situation which may be considered by the common coun-
cil dangerous to the city or any property therein, or annoy-
ing to any of the citizens thereof.

Sixteenth—To prevent open and notorious drunkenness,
brawling and obscenity in the streets or public places of the
city, and to provide for the arrest and punishment of all
persons who shall be guilty of the same.

Seventeenth—To restrain and regulate parties, runners,
agents and solicitors for boats, vessels, stages, cars and pub-
lic houses or other establishments.

Eighteenth—To establish public markets and other pub-
lic buildings, and make rules and regulations for the govern-
ment of the same; to appoint suitable officers for oversee-
ing and regulating such markets, and to restrain all persons
from interrupting or interfering witli the duo observance of
such rules and regulations.

Nineteenth—To license and regulate butcher shops and
stands for the sale of game, poultry, butchers' meats, butter,
fish and other provisions.

Twentieth—To regulate the place and manner of selling
[weighing] and selling hay, and measuring and selling [of]
firewood, coal, peat and lime, and to appoint suitable persons
to superintend and conduct the same.

Twenty-first—To compel the owner or occupant of build-
ings or grounds to remove snow, dirt or rubbish from the
sidewalk, street or alley opposite thereto, and to compel such
owner or occupant to remove from the lot owned or occu-
pied by him, all such substances as the board of health shall
direct, and in his default to authorize the removal or de-
struction thereof by some officer, at the expense of such
owner or occupant.

Twenty-second—To regulate, control and prevent the land-
ing of persons from boats, vessels or other conveyances
whereon are contagious and infectious diseases or disorders,
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Generalpowcn and to make such disposition of such persons as to preserve
or common the health of the city.
coanci1' Twenty-third—To regulate the time, manner and place of

holding public auctions and vendues, and sales at public
outcry.

Twenty-fourth—To provide lor watchmen, and to pre-
scribe their number and duties, and regulate the same, and
to create and establish the police of said city, and to pre-
scribe the number of police officers and their duties and to
regulate the same.

Twenty-fifth—To provide by ordinance for a standard of
weights and measures ; for the appointment of a city sealer,
mid require all weights and measures to be sealed by the
city sealer ; and to provide for the punishment of the use 01
false weights and measures.

Twenty-sixth—To regulate the inspection of flour, pork,
beef, fish, salt, whiskey, and other liquors and provisions;
and to appoint inspectors, measurers, weighers and gaug-
ers ; to regulate their duties and prescribe their compen-
sation.

Twenty-seventh—To direct and regulate the planting and
preservation of ornamental trees in the streets, alleys, high-
ways and public grounds of the city.

Twenty^eighth—To remove and abate any nuisance inju-
rious to the public health or safety, and to remove or re-
quire to be removed any building, which, by reason of
dilapidation, defects in structure or other causes may have
or shall become imminently dangerous to life and property ;
and to provide for the punishment of all persons who shall
cause or maintain such nuisances, and to charge and assess
the expense of removing or abating the same upon the lot
or lots upon which [such] nuisance or dangerous building
may be maintained.

Twenty-ninth—To remove and abate any nuisance, ob-
struction or encroachment upon the streets, alleys, public
grounds and highways of the city.

Thirtieth—To do all acts and make all regulations which
may be necessary and expedient for the preservation of
health, or the suppression of disease, and to make regula-
tions to prevent the introduction of contagious diseases into
the city, and to make quarantine laws and enforce the same
within the city.

Thirty -first—To restrain and punish vagrants, mendi-
cants, street beggars, and provide for the punishment of the
same. ,

Thirty-second—Fines, penalties and punishments, im-
posed by the common council for the breach of any ordi-
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nance, by-law or regulation of said city, may extend to a
fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, and imprisonment
in the city prison or county jail not exceeding- thirty days,
or both, and to be fed on bread and water at the discretion
of the city justice ; and offenders against the same may
be required to give security for their good behavior, and to
keep the peace for a period not exceeding six months, and
in a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars.

SEO. 4-. All ordinances, regulations, resolutions and by-
laws, shall be passed by an affirmative vote of a majority
of the members of the common council present, by ayes Pnblicatlon-
and noes, and published in thft official paper, and posted in
three conspicuous places in each ward for two weeks, before
the same shall bo in force, and shall be admitted as evidence
in any court in the state, without further prooi; they shall
be recorded by the city recorder in books provided for that
purpose. 1^0 appropriation shall be made without a vote
of a majority of the members of the council present in its fa-
vor, which vote shall be taken by ayes and noes, and en-
tered upon [among] the proceedings of the council.

Sue. 5. The power conferred upon the common council
to provide for the abatement or removal of nuisances, shall Power to regu.
not bar or hinder suits, prosecutions or proceedings in the late nuisances.
courts according to law. Depots, houses or buildings of saieorinnam-
any kind within the limits of said city, wherein more than ^a

B
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twenty-five pounds of gunpowder, or more than five bar-
rels of thirty-six gallons each, (or such greater or less
quantity as said common council may direct by ordinance,)
of petroleum, kerosene, naphtha, or other inflammable or
explosive oils or substances are deposited, stored or kept
at any one time, gambling houses, houses of ill-fame, dis-
orderly taverns, and houses or places where spirituous, vin-
ous or fermented liquors are sold without license required
therefor, within the limits of said city, arc hereby declared
and shall be deemed public or common nuisances.

SEC. 6. The common council shall examine, audit and
adjust the accounts of the recorder, treasurer, street com- AcconntB of
missioners, [city] justice and all other officers and agents of city office™ to
the city, at such times as they may deem proper, and also ta

at the end of each year, and before the terms for which the
officers of said city were elected or appointed shall have ex-
pired. And the common council shall require each and
every such officer and agent to exhibit his books, accounts
and vouchers for such examination and settlement; and if
any such officer or agent shall refuse to comply with orders
of said council, in the discharge of their said duties, in pur-
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suance of this section, or shall neglect or refuse to render
his accounts, or present his books and vouchers to the coun-
cil or a committee thereof, it shall be the duty of the com-
mon council to declare the office of such person vacant.
And the common council shall institute suits and proceed-
ings at law against nny officer and agent of said city who
may be found delinquent or defaulting in his accounts, or in
the discharge of his official duties, and shall make a full
record of all such settlement and adjustment.

SEC. 7. That the common council of the city shall have
full power from time -to time to borrow money to pay the
indebtedness of the city, and in order to pay such indebted-
ness the city [may] issue [city] bonds therefor, bearing inter-
est not to exceed ten per cent, per annum, redeemable at any
time within ten years, at the discretion of the common coun-
cil. Provided, that at no time shall it be lawful for such
[said] indebtedness, bonded or otherwise, to exceed the sum
of fifteen thousand dollars, unless the same bo authorized by
two [thirds] vote of the legal votes cast at the election held
for such purposes. And provided further, that the city coun-
cil shall each and every year levy a tax of one mill on. the dol-
lar of the taxable property of the city for each thousand dol-
lars that may bo funded by the said city into bonds to pay
the interest on said bonds and create a sinking fund to pay
the same when due. All laws, ordinances, regulations and
by-laws, shall be passed by an affirmative vote of the major-
ity of the common council, and be signed by the mayor, and
shall be published in tho official paper of.the city, before tho
same shall be in force, and within twenty days thereafter
they shall be recorded by the recorder in books provided for
that purpose, but before any of the said laws, ordinances,
[regulations] or by-laws shall bo recorded, the publication
thereof, as aforesaid, shall be proved by the affidavit of the
foreman or publisher of such newspaper, and tho said affi-
davit shall be recorded therewith, and at all times shall be
deemed and taken as sufficient evidence of such publication.

Power to levy
goner*! taxes.

OHAPTEK IV.

Taxes.

SECTION ]. The common council shall have power to levy
upon, all the taxable property of said city taxes to provide for
the current expenses of the city government and police, for
the opening, maintaining and improvement of public grounds
and the construction of buildings and improvements of a
general character; provided, that such taxes shall in no year
exceed one per cent, of tho assessed valuation.
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-. The common council shall have power t\j levy a special
special tax upon all the taxable property in the city, or of howicv:
the different wards of the same, tor the purpose of con-
structing, maintaining bridges and culverts, and opening,
constructing, main tuning and repairing roads, highways,
streets and alleys; for the construction of reservoirs, cis-
terns, sewers, drains and street gutters and grading of streets,
and for other purposes conducive to good order and cleanli-
ness, and to protection against crime[, disease and fire]. Pro-
vided, that such taxes shall, in no year, exceed one per cent,
of the assessed valuation. And provided further, that for
the improvements in this section mentioned, the common
council shall have power to assess the tax to pay the same
upon the ward or wards benefited by such improvements, in
such manner and to such extent as the common council may
think just and equitable. The tax shall be apportioned
upon a cash valuation of the property, which it shall be
determined is liable to assessment lor such improvements.
j^O debt shall be incurred or created by the city, the com-
mon council, or any officer of the city, except pursuant to
tliC authority herein expressly given for th.it purpose ; and
no order or orders shall be issued upon the city treasury ex-
ceeding the amount of tax collected or assessed and in pro-
cess of collection.

Site. 3. The common council shall have power, and it
shall be the duty of the common council, to levy, annually ]mkbtc<]
upon the taxable property of said city, taxes sufficient to
pay all bonds or other indebtedness due and payable in
any year, and the interest on bonds or other indebtedness
due or payable in any year, unless that previously to the
first day of September in each year some other adequate
provision has been made for the payment of the same.
The common council shall have the power to issue bonds
and levy taxes exceeding the amount authorized by the pro-
visipns [other sections] of this act; provided, the same be
authorized by a majority of the voters present mid voting
at an election to be held for that purpose. The time, place
and manner of holding such election to be prescribed by
the common council, the same notice to be given as at other
clctions. And no bonds for any purpose shall be issued by
the common council unless so authorized.

SEC. 4. Taxes may be levied by resolution of the com-
mon council, and no tax shall be invalid by reason of any iiowtmeaio
informality in the manner of levying the eamc, nor because
the amount levied shall exceed the amount required to be
raised for the special purpose for which the same is levied ;
but in such case the surplus shall, if the tax be a general tax.

8
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go into the general fund of the city ; if it be a bond or inter-
est tax, it shall be kept and used for the future payment of

. principal or interest of the same class of bonds, or the pur-
chase thereof before due ; if it be for improvements, it shall
be kept and used [for] future improvements of the same char-
acter.

SEC. o. The common council shall cause to be transmit-
tmns- ted to tlic county auditor of the county, on or before the first

mitatatcmcnt t]ay of September of each year, a statement of all taxes by
them levied, and sncn taxes shall be collected, and the pay-
ment thereof enforced, [with and in like manner as state and
county taxes arc; paid and the payment thereof enforced,]
and the county treasurer of said county shall pay such taxes
[over] to the treasurer of said city on the warrant of the county
auditor at anytime after the said auditor makes the set-
tlements with the county treasurer required oy law.

SEC. G. !N"o money shall be paid out of the city treasury
unlcss such payment be authorised by a vote of the common
council, and these shall be drawn out only upon orders by
the mayor jnul countersigned by the recorder, which orders
shall specify the purpose for which they were drawn, and
the fund out of which they arc payable, and tho.mimeof
the person in whose favor the same arc drawn, and may be
made payable to the order of such person or to the bearer.
as the common council may determine.

SEC. 7. When any such order shall have been paid or
received by the treasurer, it shall not again be used, but he
shall immediately cancel the same, and file the same away
in his office, keeping the orders drawn upon each fund sep-
cratc.

SEC. S. It shall be lawful for the common council of said
city, at any time, to levy a corporation poll tax upon every
qualified voter in said city; provided, that said tax shall not
in any one year exceed the sum of two dollars on each per-
son.

Uow orders
may be drawn
on the treasury

\Vben orders
m*y be cancel-
led.

Council to con-
t*ol highways.

Ojwniti'j and grading \v(te<tttnfj\ Street*, Alleys, <&,-.

SEOTIO.V i. The common council shall have the care,
supervision and control of all public highways, bridges,
streets, alloys, public squares and grounds within the limits
of said city, aim shall cause all streets which may have been
opened and graded, to be kept open and in repair, and free
from nuisances.
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SEO. 2. The common council of said city, by a vote of May open, lay
not less than two-thirds ot the members present, and con- ontand vacate
stitutins a quorum of any stated or special meeting, such 6l''cct8'ic-—s , . J. / ,1 .1 r T i * i n when neccaea-
vote to embrace a majority or all the members elect, shall rytotatopri-
have power to lay out, open, alter and vacate public squares, vato property
streets, grounds, highways and alleys, and to widen and
.straighten the same. Provided, that whenever it shall be
required to take private property for the purposes above
stated, they shall proceed in the manner hereinafter pro-
vided.

First—The common council, upon ordering an improve-
ment above mentioned to be made, shall appoint as many 1Vhcn

, . i ... r . , . —•"commissioners as there may be wards of said city, selecting
one from each ward, -who shall be a disinterested freeholder
and qualified voter of said city, to view the premises, and
assess the damages which may be occasioned by the taking
of private property or otherwise, in making said improve-
ment. Said commissioners shall be notified as soon as prac-
ticable by the city clerk of said city, to attend at his office,
at iv time to be fixed by him, for the purpose of qualifying
and entering upon their duties ; and in case any such com-
missioner, upon, being so notified, shall neglect ov refuse to
attend as aforesaid, he shall forfeit and pay a fine to said
city, not exceeding fifty dollars, and shall "bo liable to be
prosecuted therefor before the city justice of said city, as in
the case of fines imposed for a violation of an ordinance of
said city ; and the commissioners in attendance shall be au-
thorized to appoint another commissioner or commissioners
in place of any absentee or absentees aforesaid, selected
from the ward in each case not represented, and possessing
the qualifications aforesaid. In all other cases of vacancy
the common council shall fill such vacancy.

Second—The commissioners shall be sworn by the city
clerk to discharge their duties as commissioners in the mat-
ter with impartiality and fidelity, and to make due return of
their actions and doings to the common council. ,

O *

Third—The said commissioners shall, with all reasonable
speed, with the assistance of the city surveyor of said city,
cause a survey and plat of the proposed improvement to be
made and filed with the city clerk, exhibiting, as far as practU
ticable, the land or parcels of property required to be taken,
or which may be damaged thereby, and shall thereupon give
notice by publication in the official newspaper of said city,
for at least ten days, to the effect that such plat has been
filed, and that the said commissioners will meet at a place
and time designated by them, and thence proceed to view
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.the promises, and assess the damages lor property to be
taken, or which may be damaged by such improvement.

Kourth—At the time and place appointed according to
said notice, the said commissioners shall view the premises,
and may hear any evidence or proof offered by the parties
interested, and adjourn from da} to day, if necessary, for
the purpose aforesaid. When their view and hearing afore-
said shall bo concluded, they shall determine and assess the
amount of damages to be paid to the owner or owners oi
each parcel of property proposed to bo taken, or which may
bo damaged by said improvement, and in so doing shall
take into consideration the value of the property proposed
to be taken, with such other damage as may be incident
thereto, and also the advantages which will accrue to such
owner or owners in. making such improvement.

Fifth—If there should be any building standing in whole
or in part upon the land to be taken, the said commissioners
shall in each case determine- and assess the amount of dam-
ages which should be paid to the owner or owners thereof;
in case suck building, or so much thereof as might be neces-
sary, should be taken, and shall also determine and assess
the amount of damages to bo paid to such owner or owners
in case he or they should elect to remove such building, and
the damages in relation to buildings aforesaid, shall be asess-
ed separately from the damages in relation to the land upon
which they are erected.

Sixth—If the lands and buildings belong to different per-
sons, or if the land be subject to lease, mortgage or judg:
inent, or if there be any estate in it less than an estate in
fee, tho injury or damage done to such persons orinterests
respectively, may bo awarded to them by the commission-
ers, less the benefit resulting to them from the improvement.

Seventh—Tho said commissioners having ascertained and
assessed the damage aforesaid, shall make and file with tho
city clerk a written report to the common council, of their
action in the promises, embracing a schedule or assessment
of the damages in each case, with a description of the land
and the name of the owners, if known to them, and also a
statement of the costs of the proceeding.

Eighth—Upon such report being filed in the office of the
city clerk, said city clerk shall give at least ten days notice
by publication in the official newspaper of said city, to the
effect that such assessment has been returned, and that the
same will be confirmed by the common council, at a meeting
thereof, to bo named in said notice, unless objections are
made in writing by persons interested in any land required
to be taken. Any persons interested iu buildings standing
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in whole or in part upon any land required to bo taken by
such improvement, shall, on or before the time specified in
said notice, notify the common council in writing of their FT to tnko pr-
election to remove such buildings, according to the award of v»t° property
tl, • • mi M ^1 • 1 how to proceed.the commissioners. Iho common council, upon the day
fixed for the consideration of such report, or at such subse-
quent meeting1 to which the same may stand over or be re-
ferred, shall have power, in their discretion, to confirm,
revise, or annul the assessment, giving due consideration to
any objections interposed by parties interested.

!N"inth—The damages assessed shall be paid out of the
general funds of said city, and shall be paid or tendered, or
deposited and set apart in the treasury of said city, to and
for the use of the parties entitled thereto, within six mouths
from the confirmation of such assessment and report, and
the land or property required to be taken for the purposes
aforesaid, shall not bo appropriated until the damages
awarded therefor to the owner thereof, shall be paid or ten-
dered to the owner or his agent, or deposited and set apart
for his use as aforesaid; and iu case the said city should be
unable to determine to whom the damages in any particular
case so awarded should be paid, or in case of disputed claims
in relation thereto, the damages in such case may be depos-
ited, by order of the common council, in the district court
of the county, in the same manner as moneys are paid into
court, until the parties entitled -thereto shall substantiate
their claim to the same.

Tenth—Incase any owner or owners of buildings as afore-
said shall have elected in manner aforesaid to remove- his or
their buildings, he or they shall so remove them within
thirty days from the confirmation of said report, or within
such further time as the common council may allow for the
pat-pose, and shall thereupon be entitled to payment from said
city to the amount of damages awarded in such case, in
case of removal. When such person or persons shall not
have elected to remove such buildings, or shall have neg-
lected (after having elected to remove) to remove the same,
within the timo prescribed, such buildings or so much there-
of as may be necessary, upon payment or depositing the
damages awarded for such taking, in manner aforesaid,
may be then taken and appropriated, sold or disposed of,
as the common council shall direct, nnd the same or the
proceeds thereof, shall belong to said city.

Eleventh—When any known owner of lands or tene-
ments, affected by any proceeding under this act, shall be
an infant, or labor under legal disability, the judge of the
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district court of the county, or, in his absence, tlio judge
of any court of record may, upou application oi said
commissioners, or of said city, or such party, or his next
friend, appoint u suitable guardian for such party, and all
notices required by this net, shall he served upon such guar-
dian.

Twelfth—Any person feeling Limself aggrieved by such
assessment, may, by notice in writing, served on the may-
or of said city, a copy whereof, with proof of service, shall
be filed in the office of the clerk of the district court of the
county, within twenty days from the time of confirmation
of said report or assessment, appeal from such assessment
to the district court aforesaid, when such appeal shall be
tried by the court and -jur}', as in ordinary cases ; hut no
pleadings shall be required, and the party appealing shall
specify, in the notice of appeal, the grounds of objection to
such assessment, and shall not he entitled to have any other
objections tlian those specified, considered, and a transcript
of such report, certified by the city clerk, or the original
thereof, shall be prirna facie evidence of the facts therein
stated, and that such assessment was regular and just, and
made in conformity to law.' The judgment of such court
therein shall be final. Such appeal shall be entered and
brought on for trial, and be governed by the same rules in
all other respects as appeals from justices of the peace in
civil suits.

Sec. o. Whenever any public ground, street or alley
shall be laid out, widened or enlarged, under the provisions
of this chapter, the common council shall cause an accurate
survey and profile thereof to be made and filed in the office
of the city surveyor and also filed in the ollice of the reg-
ister of deeds of the county.

SEC. 4. - No public grounds, streets, alleys, or highways
within said city shall be vacated or discontinued by the
common council, except upon the petition of a majority of
the owners of property on the line of such public grounds.
streets, alleys., or highways, resident within [the] said city;
such petition shall set forth the facts and reasons for such
vacation, accompanied by a plat of such public grounds,
streets, alleys, or highways proposed to be vacated, and
shall be verified by the oath of at least two of the petition-
ers. The common council shall thereupon, if they deem it
expedient that the matter should be proceeded with, order
the petition to be filed of record with the city clerk who
shall give notice by publication in the official paper of said
city, for four weeks, at least once a week, to the effect that
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such petition has been filed us aforesaid, and stating in
brief, its object, and that said petition will be heard and
considered by the common council, or a committee appoint-
ed by them on a certain day and place therein specified, not
less than ten days from the expiration of such publication.
The common council, or such committee as may be ap-
pointed by them for the purpose, lit the time and place ap-
pointed, shall investigate and consider the said matter, and
shall hear the testimony and evidence on the part of par-
tics interested. The common council thereupon after hear-
ing the same, or upon the report of such committee, in favor
of granting such petition, may by resolution, passed by a two-
thirds vote of all the members elect, declare such public
grounds, streets, alleys, or highways, vacated, which said
resolution, after the same shall go into effect shall be pub-
lished as in the case of ordinances, and thereupon a tran-
script of such resolution duly ccrtiiied by the city clerk,
shall bo filed for record and duly recorded in the office of
the register of deeds of the county.

SEC. 5. Any person aggrieved thereby, may within ^
twenty days after the publication thereof appeal to the dis- appeal to di
trict court of the county, under the sumo regulations as in tri«t court.
the case of opening streets and alleys, and the judgment of
tho court thereon shall be final.

Sec. G. It shall be tlm duty of the clerk 'to keep in his nmie
office a record of all proceedings taken under this chapter, clcrk-
and after the confirmation of any report mentioned in sec-
tions two and four of this chapter, said clerk shall carefully
record and transcribe in such record all the proceedings
taken in relation to. the matter in said report, including all
petitions, orders and appointments of commissioners, re-
turns and reports of commissioners, notices and proofs of
publication thereof, and orders or resolutions of the council,
and the said record, or a certified transcript thereof or the
original papers, petitions, proofs of publication, orders or
resolutions, on file in his oificc shall bo prima facie evidence
of the facts therein contained, in any court in this state.

SEC. 1. The common council, for the purpose of guard- council to pre-
ing against the calamities of fire, shall have power to pre- scribe are
scribe tho limits within which wooden buildings or other limlta-
buildings, the material or construction of which shall bo re-
garded as dangerous to surrounding property, shall not
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Council to prc- lierctii'tor be erected, placed or lepaired, and to direct Unit
•cribo fire Hm. all and any "buildings within tho limits prescribed, shall
l tSl licrcaftor lie built and constructed in such manner and of

such materials, as in the judgment of the commo.ii council,
shall not be dangerous to surrounding property, and to
prohibit the repairing or rebuilding of wooden buildings
within the lire limits, when the same shall have boon dam-
aged bv fi.ro or otherwise to the extent of fifty per cent, of

- i - 1 1
the value thereof, and to prescribe the manner ot ascertain-
ing such damages. The common council shall have power, by
resolution, to order any building, structure or materials there-
for, hereafter erected, or in process of erection, of which
the construction or materials maybe dangcrousto surround-
ing property to be taken down or removed beyond the fire
limits of the city, and shall have power to prescribe the no-
tice to be given to the owner or agent to remove such
building, and in case the same is not removed [in pursuance
of the notice given, to order the same taken down, removed]
by the police, or in such manner as the commom council
may see fit. And the common council may prescribe pen-
alties for the violation of any of the provisions of this sec-
tion, or of any ordinance made or enacted to carry out the
provisions thereof, not exceeding one hundred dollars, which
may bo imposed by a city justice, upon the complaint of
any citizen.

SEO. 2. The common council shall have power to prc-
vent the dangerous construction and condition of chimneys.

orec- fire-places, hearths, stoves, stove pipes,' ovens, boilers and
tionofchim- apparatus used in and about any building, and to cause the
nors,*c. game to bo removed, or placed in a safe-or secure condition,

when considered dangerous. To, prevent the deposit o)
ashes in unsafe places, and the throwing of ashes in the
streets and alleys. To require the inhabitants to provide as
many fire buckets, and in such manner and time as they
shall prescribe, and to regulate the use of them in time of
fire. To regulate and prevent the carrying on of manufac-
tures dangerous in causing or promoting fires. To regulate
and prevent the use of fire arms and fireworks. To compel
owners or occupants of buildings to have scuttles in the
roofs,»and stairs or ladders to the same. To authorize the
mayor, aldermen, fire wardens and other officers of the city
to keep away from the vicinity of any fire all idle and sus-
pected persons, and to compel all bystanders to aid in the
extinguishment of fires and the preservation of property ex-
posed to danger thereat, and generally to establish such reg-
ulations for tho prevention and extinguishment of fires as
the common council may deem expedient.
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SEC. I'-. The common council shall have power to pur-
chase iirc engines and all other apparatus which may be re-
quired for the extinguishment of tires, and to authorize the
formation of fire engine, hook and ladder ami hose compa-
nies, and to provide for the proper support and regulation
of the same, and to order such companies to he disbanded,
their public meetings prohibited and their apparatus to be
given up. Kvcry member ot each company which may be
authorized to bo formed, shall be exempt from highway
work and poll tax, from serving on juries, and from milita-
ry duty during the continuance of such membership.

SEC. 4. The common council shall have power to ap-
point tho chief engineer and two assistant engineers of the
tire department, and also one fire warden in. each ward, and
to prescribe the duties of such officers.

SEC. 5. "Whenever any person shall refuse to obey any
lawful orderof any engineer, fire warden, mayor or alderman,
at any fire, it shall be lawful for the officer "giving such or-
der to arrester to direct orally any constable, police officer,
watchman or any citizen, to arrest such person, and confine
him temporarily in any safe place, until such fire shall be
extinguished; and in the same manner such officers, or any
of them, may arrest, or direct the arrest and confinement
of any person at snch lire who shall _ be intoxicated or dis-
orderly ; and aviy person who shall refuse to obey any such
lawful order, or who shall refuse to arrest or aid in arrest-
ing any person so refusing to obey, shall be liable to such
penalty as the common council may prescribe, not exceeding
a fine of fiftv dollars.
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CHAPTF.i; VII .

' Street Grades and Sidewalk*.

SJCCTIO:I 1. * The common council may cause to be estab-
lished from time to time, and as rapidly as the convenience
of the inhabitants may require, under the direction of the
city surveyor, the grade of nil streets, sidewalks and alleys
in aaid city, and it shall cause accurate profiles thereof to
be made and kept in the office of the city surveyor.

SEC. 2. "Whenever the .common council shall deem it
necessary to construct or repair any sidewalk in said city,
they shall require the street commissioner to notify all own-
ers and occupants of any lot or lots, or parcels ot land ad-
joining such sidewalk, to construct or repair the same at his
or their own proper expense and charge, within a time des-
ignated by the publication in the official paper of said city,

Council to es-
tablish grndc
orefrectF, Ac.

Duty or street
commissioner.
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for not less than two weeks, of a notice to said owners or
occupants, setting forth what work [is] to "be done, and the
character of the same, by such owners or occupants, and
the time within which they arc required to do the same.

SKC. 3. If such work is not done and the said sidewalks
hot built or repaired in the manner, and within .the time
proscribed,' the common council may order tho same to be
clone by the street commissioner, at the expense of the lots
and parcels of land adjoining said sidewalks, and said ex-
penses shall be assessed upon such lots and parcels of land
so chargeable, by the street commissioner, and returned by
him to the common council. And said assessment so made
and returned, if approved by the common council, shall
become a Hen upon said lots and parcels ot land, as in
case of city, county and state taxes.

SEC. 4. If said assessment be not paid to the street com-
missioner or the city treasurer, on or before the twentieth
day of Angusr, in any year, tlte common council shall cause
a statement of the saine to bo transmitted, with the city
taxes levied fur .that year, to the auditor of the county, on
or "before tho first day of September in each year, and the
said auditor shall insert the same with the other taxes in the du-
plicate statement of taxes annually transmitted by him to
the county treasurer for collection, and payment thereof en-
forced, with and in like manner as city, county and state
taxes are collected and payment thereof enforced. ' -

SEC. 5. The common council shall prescribe the width
of sidewalks, and may establish different widths in different
localities, and determine the kind of material of which they
shall be constructed, having regard to the business and [tho]
amount of travel in the vicinity of each.
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Lighting of Streets—Supply of Water.

SKCTION 1. The common council shall have authority to
contract with any person, persons or corporation for the
lighting of such streets or parts of streets and public places
as they shall deem proper for the convenience and safety of
the inhabitants.

SEC, 2. The common, council may permit the laying of
gas pipes in any and all the streets, alleys, highways and
public grounds of the city; but in all cases the common
council shall regulate the laying of the same, so that said
gas pipes may not at any time interfere with the construction
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of common sewers or the lateral brandies thereof, or with
the proper and convenient location of water mains and
pipes, and may at any time require the location of any gas
pipe to be changed, if the same shall he found to interfere
with the proper and convenient location of common sewers
or water mains and pipes.

SKO. 8. Tho common council may permit any party or TO permit any
corporation to lay water mains and pipes in any and all coriK>n>t,ura to

, * , i. i • i ^ i T •*• •"• i ,' i • lay w.itcr pipesstreets, alleys, highways and public grounds oi the city,
and shall regulate the position of the same, so that they
shall not obstruct or interfere with common sewers or with
the proper drainage of the city.

CHAPTER IX.

'Miscellaneous J

SECTION 1. _Xo vote of the common council shall be re-
considered or rescinded at a subsequent meeting, unless at
such subsequent meeting there bo present as large a number
oi' aldermen as were present when, the vote was taken.

SKO. 2. Xo penalty or judgment recovered in favor of
the city shall be remitted or discharged, except by the vote
of two thirds of the aldermen elect.

SEC. 3. In all prosecutions for any violation of this act,
the first process shall be by warrant on complaint being
made ; provided, that no warrant shall be necessary in any
case of the arrest of any person or persons while in the act
of violating any law of the state of Minnesota, or ordinance
or by-law of the city, but the person or persons BO arrested
may bo proceeded against, tried, convicted and punished or
discharged in the same manner as if the arrest had been
made by warrant. All warrants, process or writs by a city
justice tor the violation of an ordinance and by-laws of said
city, shall be directed to the chief of police or any police
officer of said city.

SEO. 4:. In all cases of the imposition of any fine or pen-
alty, or of the rendering of any judgment by a city justice
of eaid city, pursuant to any statute of the state oi Minneso-
ta, or pursuant to any ordinance or by-law of the said city,
as punishment for any offence, or for the violation of any
ordinance or by-law as aforesaid, the offender shall be forth-
with committed to the city prison of said city, or if there be
no city prison, to the common jail of the county, and be
there 'imprisoned for a term not exceeding three months,
in the discretion of the city justice, unless the said fine or
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penalty bo sooner paid or satisfied ; and from the time of
the arrest of any person or persons for any offence- whatever,
until the time of trial, the person or persons so arrested may
be imprisoned in tlie city prison, or in case there be no city
prison, in the common jail of the count)'.

SEC. 5. No person shall bo tin incompetent judge, jns-
tice, witness or juror, by reason of his being an inhabitant
of said city, in any proceeding or action in -which the city
shall be a party in interest.

SEC. 0. The city may ptu'cluiso and hold real and per-
sonal estate for public purposes, sufficient for the conven-
ience of the inhabitants thereof, and may sell and convey
the same, and the same shall be free from taxation.

SEC. 7. No law of the state concerning the provisions of
this act shall be considered as repealing, amendatory or
modifying the same, unless said purpose bo expressly set
forth m BTicli law.

SEC. S. The street commissioner shall collect the corpor-
ation or poll tax, which may be levied by the common coun-
cil, and said street commissioner shall have all the power as
possessed by road supervisors as provided by the laws of the
state, and shall report to the common council when required.

SEC. 0. This act shall take effect arid be in force from
and after its passage,

Provided, that at least ten days before the time fixed in
section four of chapter one of this act, for the first election
under said act, the whole of said act shall receive such pub-
lication within the county of Rico and state of Minnesota,
as Halsey M. Matteson, -B. F. Straub and Ernst Fleckonstine
shall MX and determine upon, or in case they or any of them,
shall fail or neglect to fix and determine upon said publica-
tion, then and in that case, this act shall be published within
said county in such manner as any other like number of legal
voters residing within the limits of the city of Faribault
shall determine, and such publication shall have the same
effect and be deemed as sufficient as if the said act had been
published in the same manner as other special laws of the
state of Minnesota.

Approved 1'Vb. i'J),


